
c/o BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth 
 

Date: Monday, 22 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr A Filer 

Deputy Mayor: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr S Bull 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr B Castle 
 

Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr M Haines 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Keddie 
 

Cllr R Maidment 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=5692&Ver=4 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 o

n
 

th
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 
CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 
 12 January 2024 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=304&MId=5692&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 and to 
consider any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Communications  

 The Charter Mayor will update Trustees on their recent activities and any 

associated issues. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group 9 - 12 

 This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group 

and seeks support for any recommendations arising. 
 

 

6.   Budget and Precept for 2024/25 13 - 18 

 The Charter Trustees are required to set the budget for 2024/25 and any 

subsequet precept for submission to BCP Council by 31 January 2024. 
 

 

7.   Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth 19 - 24 

 This report provides Charter Trustees with an opportunity to review the Risk 

Register attached as Appendix 1 to the report, taking account of updates to 
existing risks and any new and emerging risks. 
 

 

8.   Appointment to the office of Mayor for 2024/2025 and subsequent 
Deputy Mayor in 2025/26 

25 - 26 

 To advise Charter Trustees of the appointment to the office of Mayor for 
2024/2025 and subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2025/26 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr A Filer – Mayor 

  Cllr G Farquhar – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr R Burton, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr B Castle, 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr M Dower, Cllr D Farr, Cllr M Haines, 

Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, 
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr J Richardson and Cllr L Williams 

 
  

 
 

18. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Adams, Armstrong, Beesley, D 

Brown, O Brown, Challinor, Connolly, Dove, Edwards, Hanna, Northover, 
Rigby, Trent and Wilson. 

 
Apologies were also received from Graham Farrant, Honorary Clerk. 
Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services, was present in his absence. 

 
19. Declarations of Interests  

 

No declarations of interest were received for the meeting. 
 

20. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Voting – Unanimous. 
 

21. Charter Mayor's Communications  
 

The Mayor reported on their activities since the last meeting, which 

included attendance at: 

 Black History Month events; 

 Various community events with representatives from the Indian 
subcontinent, Portugal, Gypsy and Traveller groups, residents with 

learning disabilities, and local college and university students;  

 Armed Forces events; 

 The Coast Watch annual service; 

 World of Love festival Apologies were also received from Graham 
Farrant, Honorary Clerk. Richard Jones, Head of Democratic 

Services, was present in his absence. 
 

Forthcoming events included an Armed Forces event at The Guildhall 
London, which would include Royal attendance. 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
16 October 2023 

 
 

The Mayor highlighted her support for the Hope Radio Grounded Project, 
which helped to grow and distribute food to those in need. 
 

The Mayor also highlighted the forthcoming Remembrance Day service and 
encouraged Trustees to attend. 

 
22. Report of the Civic Working Group  

 

Cllr Williams introduced the report of the Civic Working Group, which 
sought debate and resolution on: 

a) A proposal to change the Civic term to serve as Deputy Mayor, 
before serving as Mayor in the subsequent year; 

b) The suggested provision of an annual allowance for the Mayor and 

Deputy Mayor to replace ‘out of pocket’ expenses; and  

c) A proposal for approximately £5,000 to be taken from Reserves for 

additional links to be added to the Mayoral Chain of Office. 

 
Trustees discussed recommendation a). Those Trustees in favour of the 

change suggested that serving as Deputy Mayor first would provide useful 
experience before taking on the role of Mayor, as well as allowing a Deputy 
to review whether they wanted to progress to the Mayoral role. 

 
Officers suggested that advance notice of a forthcoming Mayor could help 

to avoid contested elections and allow for officers to better prepare 
celebratory events. 
 

Other Trustees were in favour of keeping the arrangement unchanged and 
suggested that serving as Mayor first would allow for an experienced 

Deputy Mayor to support new Mayors. It was also suggested that changing 
the term could exclude Trustees in their last term of office.  
 

The proposal was put to the vote, as follows: 
 

For: 5 
Against: 9  
Abstention: 4 

 
The motion was lost. 

 
Recommendation b) was discussed. Officers confirmed the current process 
for claiming ‘out of pocket’ expenses and advised that the recommendation 

sought approval to replace this with a monthly allowance in principle, with 
implementation subject to a more detailed review of any financial 

implications. 
 
Trustees in favour of the proposal suggested that an allowance would 

streamline the expenses process for future Mayors and Deputy Mayors. It 
was also suggested that an allowance could help to avoid administrative 

6



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
16 October 2023 

 
time and costs for Democratic Services, and could be more inclusive to 

future Mayor’s and Deputy Mayors who otherwise might not be of sufficient 
means to fulfil the duties of the roles. 
 

Other Trustees requested clarity on the proposed value of the allowance, 
the financial implications of providing an allowance (including tax 

implications) and its impact on budgets, and suggested that without this 
information they could not vote in favour of the proposal. 
 

The proposal was put to a vote, as follows: 
 

For: 6 
Against: 7 
Abstention: 5 

 
The motion was lost. 

 
Recommendation c). was discussed, with most Trustees supporting the 
suggested use of reserves. 

 
The proposal was put to a vote, as follows:  
 

For: 14 
Against: 3 

Abstentions: 1 
 
The motion was carried, and it was: 

 
RESOLVED: That approximately £5,000 be taken from Reserves for 

additional links to be added to the Mayoral Chain of Office. 

 
23. Finance Update September 2023  

 

Matthew Filmer - Responsible Financial Officer, presented a report, a copy 

of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

Trustees were advised of a forecast underspend of £6,450, mostly due to a 
lower than forecast use of hospitality budget and out of pocket expenses 

claims. 
 
It was confirmed that a Budget Working Group was to be scheduled for 

December, which would review recharges, the tax base/precept and use of 
reserves, ahead of formal budget setting at the January 2024 Charter 

Trustee meeting. Trustees who were eager to have input into the budget 
were encouraged to attend the Budget Working Group meeting. Democratic 
Services confirmed that all Trustees would be notified of the meeting details 

once finalised. It was agreed that the meeting would allow for both in-
person and remote attendance. 

 

7



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
16 October 2023 

 
Trustees were advised that the audit for 2022/23 had been completed with 

no issues, and the audit document was available to view on the public 
website. 
 
RESOLVED: that the in-year budget position for 2023/24 and other 
finance updates, as set out in the report, be noted. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.22 pm  

 MAYOR 

8



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group 

Meeting date  22 January 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working 
Group and seeks support for any recommendations arising. 

Recommendations Implementation of a new Mayor’s Award Scheme  

It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 a. the Charter Trustees agree to the implementation of a 
Mayor’s Award Scheme in principle, and; 

b. That the Civic Working Group be delegated authority to 
oversee the use of any budget agreed in support of the 
Scheme. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To seek support of the Charter Trustees for the recommendations 
arising from the Civic Working Group. 

Report Authors Carolyne Suter, Civic Team Leader. 

Classification  For Decision. 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. At the meeting held on 22 June 2022, the Charter Trustees established a Civic 
Working Group to make recommendations at the Charter Trustee Meetings. 

Purpose of the Civic Working Group 

2. The establishment of the Civic Working Group provided an opportunity for earlier 
discussion of relevant matters and to allow members of the Charter Trustees to 
shape proposals for submission and consideration at the full Charter Trustee body. 
Meetings of the Civic Working Group would be scheduled quarterly.  

3. The remainder of this paper draws upon those matters discussed and includes, 
where appropriate, a recommendation for determination. 

9

Agenda Item 5



Schedule of dates for future Civic Working Group Meetings 

4. The Civic Working Group agreed that they would meet six to eight weeks before 
each Charter Trustee meeting. 

5. The most recent meeting was held on 08 January 2024. 

 

Request for a Budget to mark the 80th Anniversary of D-Day in June 2024.  

6. The Civic Working Group recommended that the 80th Anniversary of D-Day in June 
2024 be marked with an appropriate event in Bournemouth. To that end, a provision 
of £5,000 to support the event is requested, to be determined as part of agenda item 
6: Budget and Precept 2024/25.  

7. If approved, further details of the format of the event will be shared with the Charter 
Trustees in due course. 

 

Implementation of a new Mayor’s Award Scheme  

8. The Civic Working Group recommended the implementation of a new Mayor’s 
Award Scheme to recognise and acknowledge Bournemouth residents who were 
volunteering within the community.   

9. A provision of £2,000 to support the Scheme is requested, to be taken from the Civic 
Awards budget header to be determined as part of agenda item 6: Budget and 
Precept 2024/25. If approved, it was recommended that the Civic Working Group be 
delegated authority for the use of that provision.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:- That: 

a. the Charter Trustees agree to the implementation of a Mayor’s Award Scheme  
in principle, and; 

b. That the Civic Working Group be delegated authority to oversee the use of any 
budget agreed in support of the Scheme. 

 

Use of the Coat of Arms 

10. Following a query on the use of Charter Trustee Coats of Arms, clarifying 
information was sought from the College of Arms. Bournemouth Trustees  are 
requested to note the information as reproduced below:  

“Coats of Arms belong only to the corporate body to which they have been granted, 
and they can be borne only by that body. So the Arms of a local authority can be 
borne only by that authority, on stationery, signs, seals, flags, vehicles and so on, to 
represent that corporate body. Local authorities are not able to grant licences or 
other permissions to outside bodies to use their Arms: Arms are legally rather close 
to dignities, being conferred under Crown authority.” 

10



 

Summary of financial implications 

11. There are no financial implications arising from this report and the recommendations 
before the Charter Trustees. 

Summary of legal implications 

12. The roles and responsibilities of the Charter Trustees is defined in legislation, 
standing orders and the handbook. The issues raised in this report are in 
accordance with these provisions. 

Summary of human resources implications 

13. There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

14. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

15. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

16. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Summary of risk assessment 

17. The Charter Trustees maintain a separate risk register which is reviewed annually 
by the Charter Trustees as a body. Any implications arising from decisions of the 
Charter Trustees which may have an impact on the register will be updated 
accordingly. 

Background papers 

None. 

Appendices   

None. 

  

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



CHARTER TRUSTEE MEETING  

 

Report subject Budget and Precept for 2024/25 

Meeting date 22 January 2024 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary 
The Charter Trustees are required to set the budget for 
2024/25 and any subsequet precept for submission to BCP 
Council by 31 January 2024. 
 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 (a) The proposed budget for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix A be approved 

(b) The council tax requirement and precept of 
£148,091 be approved 

Reason for 

recommendations 

To set the budget, council tax requirement and precept for 

2024/25 

Honorary Clerk  Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Responsible Finance Officer 

Wards Council Wide 

Classification For Decision 
Ti t l e:  

Background  

1. The budget for 2024/25 and resulting council tax requirement and precept must 

be agreed by a formal meeting of the Charter Trustees. For BCP Council, the 

billing authority, to produce the requisite calculations required for council tax 

billing under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the precept must be 

agreed by 31 January 2024. 

Budget Monitoring 2023/24 

2. It was reported at the meeting of 16 October 2023 that the 2023/24 budget would 

be underspent by £6,450. The current projection in Appendix A is that the 

underspend across civic budgets will now result in an underspend of £18,421 

allowing an in-year contribution to reserves of £8,547. 

13

Agenda Item 6



3. Any in-year position would be added to the reserves carried forward from 

2022/23 of £90,938. 

Budget 2024/25 

4. The proposed budget for 2024/25 is detailed in Appendix A and results in a 

council tax requirement and precept of £148,091. 

5. At the meeting of 16 October 2023, the Charter Trustees agreed to nominate 

members to form a budget workshop to provide guidance to officers in drafting 

the 2024/25 budget and to facilitate the budget setting process at today’s 

meeting. 

Review of individual budgets 

 
6. The current in year forecast shows underspend in hospitality, mayor making and 

out of pocket expenses which has consistently been underspent, even during 

non-Covid years. The 2024/25 budget reduces these allocations with the 

reminder to Charter Trustees that reserves are available should plans be to 

spend beyond these allocations. 

7. An introduction of a £400 budget to pay for work commissioned from BCP 

Council’s Communication team has been included. This is to allow promotion of 

the work of the Charter Trustees to Bournemouth residents.   

8. Recharges between the Council and the Charter Trustees for insurance, IT, 

accountancy, and internal audit have been increased reflecting higher Council 

staffing costs in 2024/25. The biggest area of increase in the 2024/25 budget has 

been on staff support, broken down in figure 1 below. This now includes a charge 

for the honorary clerk as well as an overhead apportionment from the Council 

which has become standard practice when charging external organisations such 

as the Charter Trustees.  

Figure 1 

 
 
9. Investment income has been decreased to £800 reflecting a potential cut in 

interest rates during 2024. The calculation is based on a forecast of the average 

interest rate that BCP Council achieves for its investments and applied to the 

average level of reserves the Charter Trustees will hold for 2024/25. 

10. It was also agreed at the budget workshop and civic working group that £5,000 

should be set aside in the budget to support the 80th D-Day Anniversary and that 

Salary Element
Budget 

2023/24

Budget 

2024/25
Basis of Apportionment

Head of Democratic Services 2,234 2,849 5% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Deputy Head of Democratic 

Services
4,032 5,143 10% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Mayor's PA / Team Leader 16,798 21,423 80% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Mayor's PA / Team Leader 16,798 21,423 80% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Mace Bearer 14,857 18,948 80% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Mace Bearer 14,675 18,716 80% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Deputy Mace Bearer 12,603 16,073 80% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Honorary Clerk 0 2,471 2% of cost split 50% Bmth CT + 21% Central Overhead

Total Salary Costs 81,997 107,046

14



the civic awards budget should be increased from £200 to £2,000. This has been 

funded from the merging of budget provision for events as well as the use of 

reserves.  

Reserves 

11. The table below summarises the projected reserves position for the Charter 

Trustees for Bournemouth as of 31 March 2024, and the recommendation is to 

draw down £23,645 in 2024/25 to support the budgeted activity. 

Figure 2 
 

 
 
12. The projected level of reserves as at 31 March 2025, taking into account the in-

year draw down, is £75,840. This represents 51% of the proposed precept for 

next year. The RFO would recommend a level to be held in reserves of 20% to 

provide for unforeseen expenditure. 

Tax Base 2024/25 

13. The council tax requirement, or precept, that funds the budget is apportioned 

across the tax base to arrive at a charge per property. The tax base is the 

number of chargeable properties in the Charter Trustee area converted into Band 

D equivalents. 

14. Usually, the expectation would be that the tax base increases year-on-year as 

new homes are built. The 2024/25 tax base has increased by 457 Band D 

equivalent properties or 0.7% of the tax base. This has the effect of reducing the 

charge made to residents in the Charter Trustee area because there are more 

properties over which to spread the precept. 

Council Tax requirement and precept 2024/25 

15.  If the draft budget as set out in Appendix A is approved, it would result in the 

following precept and Band D charge. 

 

 

16. The council tax charge will therefore be frozen at £2.27 per annum on a Band D 

property. 

Forecast 2023/24 Proposed 2024/25

£ £

Opening Balance 1 April (90,938) (99,485)

Movement in Year (8,547) 23,645

Closing Balance 31 March (99,485) (75,840)

Percentage of Proposed Precept 2023/24 67% 51%

2023/24 2024/25 Increase %

Precept £ 147,091 148,091 1,000 0.7%

Tax Base 64,842.4 65,299.4

Band D Charge £ 2.27 2.27

15



17. It should be noted that the Charter Trustees are not subject to council tax 

referendum principles for 2024/25.  

Summary of financial implications  

18. As detailed in the report. 

Summary of legal implications   

19. The Charter Trustees must set their council tax requirement in accordance with 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and s
[...]
1) (139,920) Total Income & Reserves (172,836)

0 0 Net Position 0

(90,938) (90,938) Opening Balance (99,485)

10,000 (8,547) In year movement 23,645

(80,938) (99,485) Closing Balance (75,840)

Description of expenditure and income

The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth - Budget 2024/25

Bournemouth Charter Trustee - Reserves

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth 

Meeting date  22 January 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides Charter Trustees with an opportunity to review 
the Risk Register attached as Appendix 1 to the report, taking 
account of updates to existing risks and any new and emerging 
risks. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the risk register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
reviewed, updated and approved. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

That in accordance with the decision of the Charter Trustees on 25 
January 2021, and best practice, the risk register should be 
reviewed on a regular basis and updated to take account of new 
and emerging risks. 

Report Authors Carolyne Suter, Civic Team Leader. 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Decision  

Ti t l e:  Ti tl e:  Background 

1. As best practice, the Risk Register should be reviewed by Charter Trustees on a 
regular basis. The Register was last reviewed at the Charter Trustee meeting held 
on 23 January 2023. 

2. The Charter Trustees are asked to consider the Register and any changes and 
updates required, together with any new risks that need to be added. 

3. Set out below are updates to the Risk Register since the last review: 

a) Civic Dignitary Personal Injury: downgraded on severity due to provision of 

insurance and ongoing overview activities. 

19

Agenda Item 7



Options Appraisal 

4. Best practice indicates that the register should be reviewed on a regular basis. The 
Charter Trustees need to ensure th
[...]
s develop their 
own financial 
regulations.  In 
addition, it is 
necessary to define 
the role of the budget 
signatories as 
recommended by the 
internal audit report. 
 

2 1 2 Financial Regulations 
for the Charter 
Trustees and Role 
and Responsibilities 
of the Budget 
Signatories agreed 
 
 

Completed  Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 
Responsible 
Finance 
Officer 

1 1 1 

Civic 
Dignitary 
Personal 
Injury 

Civic Dignitary 
sustains an 
injury whilst 
carrying out 
Civic Duties 

Potential liability 
and claim 
against the 
Charter 
Trustees and 
reputational 
damage 

In order to ensure the 
personal safety of 
Civic dignitaries at 
official engagements 
and events, all 
appropriate 
arrangements would 
be put in place with 
the event organisers in 
consultation with the 
Civic Team.  
 

1 1 2 Ongoing overview of 
activities and 
insurance provisions  

 Ongoing  Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

1 1 1 

Transmission 
of Covid19 
infection 

Exposure of 
Civic 
dignitaries and 
Civic team to 
the virus 

Risk of 
spreading the 
virus on a local 
basis.   

All civic activity subject 
to risk assessment to 
evaluate risk ensuring 
compliance with 
national guidance  
 

2 2 2 Continued review of 
national guidance as 
issued 
  

Ongoing Civic Team 
Leaders 

2 2 2 

Budgets The Charter 
Trustees make 
decisions 

Budgets are 
excessive, 
causing 

The Charter Trustees 
are only required to 
meet twice a year plus 

2 2 3 Charter Trustee 
Budget Workshop is 
held annually 

Ongoing Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 

1 1 1 

22



Page 3 $nqdfzvss  

Risk Risk Cause Risk Impact 
Measures Put in 
Place 

Gross Risk 
rating 

Further 
Action/Mitigation 
Controls Required 

Control/Action 
Target Date 

Person 
responsible 

Target 

Risk 
Rating 

L S R L S R 

which are not 
financially 
viable  
 

superfluous cost 
to taxpayers, or 
insufficient 
meaning the 
Trustees cannot 
carry out their 
desired 
functions  
 

the AGM. The other 
meetings are for the 
budget setting and 
projected out-turn.  
 

 
 
   
 

Services / 
Responsible 
Financial 
Officer 

Health & 
Safety 

Lone working 
 

Risk of 
injury/illness/ 
Death and/or 
intimidation. 

None. 
 

3 3 9 In accordance with 
their role as BCP 
Councillors, the 
Charter Trustees 
adopt the Health & 
Safety Policies of 
BCP Council 
 

Ongoing Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

3 2 6 

Equality & 
Diversity  

Failure to 
comply with 
the Law. 

Reputational 
damage. 

None. 
 

1 2 2 In accordance with 
their role as BCP 
Councillors, the 
Charter Trustees 
compliance with the 
Equality & Diversity 
legislation of BCP 
Council  
 

Ongoing Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

1 1 1 

 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

24



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Appointment to the office of Mayor for 2024/2025 and 
subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2025/26 

Meeting date  22 January 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To advise Charter Trustees of the appointment to the office of 
Mayor for 2024/2025 and subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2025/26 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Charter Trustees note the information contained within the 
report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To inform Charter Trustees of the appointment as set out within the 
report. 

Report Authors Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Classification  For Information. 
Ti t l e:  Ti tl e:   

Background 

1. Following a request to Charter Trustees for nominations to the position of Mayor for 
2024/2025 and subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2025/26, Cllr George Farquhar is 
confirmed as appointed, by way of uncontested nomination. 

Summary of financial implications 

2. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

3. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Summary of human resources implications 

4. There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

5. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

25

Agenda Item 8



Summary of public health implications 

6. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

7. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

Summary of risk assessment 

8. There are no risk assessment implications arising from this report. 

Background papers 

9. Bournemouth Charter Trust Handbook. 

Appendices   

10. There are no appendices included with this report.  

 

26


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising
	5 Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group
	6 Budget and Precept for 2024/25
	Appendix A – Charter Trustees of Bournemouth Proposed Budget 2024/25

	7 Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 for Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth

	8 Appointment to the office of Mayor for 2024/2025 and subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr A Filer – Mayor 

   

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr D Brown, 

Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr D d'Orton-

Gibson, Cllr M Dower, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr R Herrett, 
Cllr J Martin, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr J Richardson, 

Cllr K Salmon, Cllr L Williams and Cllr K Wilson 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

  

 

 
24. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Mayor G Farquhar and 
Councillors M Andrews, P Broadhead, J Challinor, O Brown, S Bull, R 

Burton, B Dove, D Farr, M Haines, G Martin and K Rampton. 
 

25. Declarations of Interests  
 

The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been 

received for this meeting. 
 

26. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting. It was 

highlighted that the minutes required amendment to correctly list Cllrs 
Canavan and Herrett’s attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the above amendments. 

 
27. Charter Mayor's Communications  

 

The Mayor reported on her activities since the previous meeting, which 
included attendance at events including:  

 

 Bournemouth In Bloom  

 Remembrance Sunday 

 Black History Month 

 High Sheriff of Dorset annual service 

 Various community, interfaith and charitable events 

 Dinner at London Guildhall 

 Young Carers Christmas event 
 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
22 January 2024 

 
The Mayor confirmed that she would be working with the Council’s 

Corporate Communications team to publicise future events. 
 

28. Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group  
 

Cllr J Beesley - Chair of the Civic Working Group, presented a report 

summarising the issues discussed at the meeting held on 8 January 2024.  
Trustees were informed of the Group’s agreement to support the 80 th 
anniversary of D-Day in June 2024 through the allocation of a £5,000 

budget, to be agreed as part of agenda item 7: Budget and Precept for 
2024/25. 

 
Trustees were asked to agree to the implementation of a Mayor’s Award’s 
Scheme in principle, with a £2,000 budget to support the scheme to be 

agreed under agenda item 7: Budget and Precept for 2024/25. Trustees 
were also asked to delegate the use of that budget, if agreed, to the Civic 

Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: that 

a. the Charter Trustees agree to the implementation of a Mayor’s 
Award Scheme in principle, and; 
b. the Civic Working Group be delegated authority to oversee the use 

of any budget agreed in support of the Scheme. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

29. Budget and Precept for 2024/25  
 

The Responsible Financial Officer presented a Budget and Precept report, 

highlighting: 

 reductions in hospitality, mayor-making and out of pocket expenses 

budgets; 

 the introduction of a £400 budget for work commissioned from the 
Council’s Corporate Communications team; 

 increased recharges for staff support, insurance, IT, accountancy 
and internal audit; 

 a £5,000 budget to support the forthcoming anniversary of D-Day; 

 an increased budget of £2,000 to support the Mayor’s Awards. 

 
Reserves at 31 March 2025 were forecasted to be £75,840, following a 
proposed draw-down of £23,645 in 2024/25. The council tax base was 

confirmed to have increased by 457 Band D properties. The Band D council 
tax charge was proposed to be frozen at the 2023/24 figure of £2.27 per 

annum. 
 
Some Trustees raised concerns over the level of reserves and staffing 

costs in light of a public cost of living crisis and suggested that better value 
for money could be achieved through increased use of reserves and a 

reduction in the council tax precept. In response, officers advised that the 
budget proposed more accurately reflected the true cost of providing 
services to Trustees. 70% of charges incurred by the Trustees were fixed 



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
22 January 2024 

 
from the Council and costs would likely increase should Trustees forward 

without Council support. Staff charges included the most recent pay award 
together with overhead apportionment from the Council.  
 

Using reserves to reduce the council tax precept was not sustainable. 
Reserves were expected to decrease across future years, which in turn 

would likely result in a required increase to the Band D charge.  
 
Trustees were advised that the Council administration was exploring 

options for changes to the governance of the Charter Trustees, such as 
setting up the Charter Trustees as a Parish Council. 

 
The recommendations were put to a vote: For: 13, Against: 1, Abstention: 
6. 

 
The vote was carried and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: that 

a. The proposed budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A be 

approved; 
b. The council tax requirement and precept of £148,091 be 

approved. 

 
30. Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth  

 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services presented a report detailing the 
annual review of the Risk Register for the Charter Trustees of 

Bournemouth, highlighting the downgrading of risk relating to the safety of 
civic dignitaries. 
 
RESOLVED: that the risk register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
31. Appointment to the office of Mayor for 2024/2025 and subsequent Deputy 

Mayor in 2025/26  
 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services confirmed the appointment of 

Councillor George Farquhar as the Mayor of Bournemouth for 2024/25, and 
subsequent Deputy Mayor of Bournemouth for 2025/26. 
 

Cllr Beesley congratulated the Mayor Elect on his appointment and wished 
him success during his term of office. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.42 pm  

 MAYOR 


